
 
Notice of Introduction and Notice of Public Hearing 
Proposed Ordinance No. 22-071 - Page 1 of 2 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 
AND 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Snohomish County Council will hold a public 
hearing to consider proposed Ordinance 22-071 on January 4, 2023, at the hour of 10:30 a.m. in 
the Henry M. Jackson Room, 8th Floor, Robert J. Drewel Building, 3000 Rockefeller, Everett, 
Washington, in conjunction with a remote meeting platform via the following Zoom link: 
 

Zoom Webinar Information: 
Join online at https://zoom.us/j/94846850772 

or by telephone call 1-253-215 8782 or 1-301-715 8592 
 

PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 22-071 
 

RELATING TO THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY FLOOD DAMAGE REDUCTION GRANT 
PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 2 FOR 

FRENCH SLOUGH FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT  
 

WHEREAS, the County has established a Flood Damage Reduction Grant Program under 
which it provides grant funds for the repair of certain facilities owned, operated, and/or maintained 
by special purpose flood control districts, such as the French Slough Flood Control District (“the 
District”); and  

 
WHEREAS, the District manages its flood control and protection facilities to improve 

farming and use of agricultural land along Snohomish County rivers and to drain flood waters after 
major floods and the Snohomish County Council (“County Council”) recognizes the importance of 
repairing damage to these flood control and protection facilities; and  

 
WHEREAS, the County and the District, as authorized through Ordinance No. 21-017, 

entered into an Interlocal Agreement to provide grant funding to the District for the District’s Lower 
Pilchuck Levee Rehabilitation project; and 

 
WHEREAS, through a first amendment to the Interlocal Agreement dated December 3, 

2021, the County and the District extended the expiration date of the Interlocal Agreement to 
December 31, 2022; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County and the District wish to extend the expiration date of the Interlocal 

Agreement to December 31, 2023, through Amendment No. 2; and  
 
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 also authorizes the Director of the Snohomish County 

Department of Conservation and Natural Resources to approve and execute a written amendment 
with the District to extend or renew the Interlocal Agreement for up to one additional one-year 
term; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County Council held a public hearing on _______, 2022, to hear public 

comment and consider approving Amendment No. 2 of the French Slough Flood Control District 
Interlocal Agreement. 
 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fzoom.us%2Fj%2F94846850772&data=04%7C01%7CMaria.Lao%40co.snohomish.wa.us%7C9892a70d83f341d3c75e08d93ccab9a8%7C6bd456aabc074218897c4d0a6a503ee2%7C1%7C0%7C637607663688512335%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=ndammdUBk5sq1yAesVvlu9SU%2FAdJhWgI%2FuE65D%2Bnz4Q%3D&reserved=0


Notice of Introduction and Notice of Public Hearing 
Proposed Ordinance No. 22-071 - Page 2 of 2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED: 

Section 1.  The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as findings of fact 
and conclusions as if set forth in full herein. 

Section 2.  The County Council authorizes the County Executive to execute Amendment No 
2 to the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and French Slough Flood Control District 
for Flood Damage Reduction in the form set forth as Exhibit A hereto. 

At the hearing, the Council may consider additional alternatives/amendments to the proposed ordinance. 

Where to Get Copies of the Proposed Ordinance: Copies of the full ordinance and related 
documentation are available upon request by calling the Snohomish County Council Office at (425) 388-
3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339, or by e-mailing Contact.Council@snoco.org. 

Website Access: The ordinance and related documents can be accessed through the 
Council’s website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx (File 2022-1189) or 
https://snohomishcountywa.gov/2134/Council-Hearings-Calendar - Hearings Calendar. 

Public Testimony: All interested persons may testify concerning the above-described matter at the 
time and place indicated above or by remote participation in the meeting. Written testimony is 
encouraged and may be sent to Snohomish County Council, 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S 609, 
Everett, WA 98201, faxed to 425 388-3496, or e-mailed to contact.council@snoco.org. Submitting 
testimony 24 hours prior to the hearing will ensure copies are provided to Council and appropriate 
staff in advance of the hearing.  

American Disabilities Act Notice: Accommodations for persons with disabilities are available 
upon request. Please make arrangements one week prior to the hearing by calling Elena Lao at 

DATED this 14th day of December, 2022. 

Asst. Clerk of the Council 

PUBLISH:  December 21, 2022 

Send Affidavit to: Council 
Send Invoice to: Surface Water Management 107027 

mailto:Contact.Council@snoco.org
https://snohomish.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx
https://snohomishcountywa.gov/2134/Council-Hearings-Calendar
mailto:contact.council@snoco.org


Everett Daily Herald

Affidavit of Publication

State of Washington}
County of Snohomish } ss

Michael Gates being first duly sworn, upon
oath deposes and says: that he/she is the legal
representative of the Everett Daily Herald a
daily newspaper. The said newspaper is a legal
newspaper by order of the superior court in the
county in which it is published and is now and
has been for more than six months prior to the
date of the first publication of the Notice
hereinafter referred to, published in the English
language continually as a daily newspaper in
Snohomish County, Washington and is and
always has been printed in whole or part in the
Everett Daily Herald and is of general
circulation in said County, and is a legal
newspaper, in accordance with the Chapter 99
of the Laws of 1921, as amended by Chapter
213, Laws of 1941, and approved as a legal
newspaper by order of the Superior Court of
Snohomish County, State of Washington, by
order dated June 16, 1941, and that the annexed
is a true copy of EDH968575 ORDINANCE
22-071 as it was published in the regular and
entire issue of said paper and not as a
supplement form thereof for a period of 1
issue(s), such publication commencing on
12/21/2022 and ending on 12/21/2022 and that
said newspaper was regularly distributed to its
subscribers during all of said period.

The amount

$130.50.
publication isfor su

Subscribed and sworn ^t5ef(j)re me on this

-^^f
day of ^^£^W^€^ '

-^^u

"(

L<^.^/^2-<2^

Notary Public in and for the State of'
Washington.
Snoliomish County C&NR Surface Water Mgmt j 14107027

^

RECEIVED

JAN 1 3 2UZ3
Snohomish County Council

rf& .c/T'.^»ri3»to»aSi^<rtC»,.^;?3fa»^n<u^^. ^'A^^-.

4
4
^
^
feniii

Linda Pjlili'ps
Notary Public

State of V.'sshington
My Appc'ntmsn; Expiias S;:;li.2u25

Con'!m;££ion Nur.'.tfur 4417

t

"<2^-ra?3w^P>t<y-«y^-*<«EiBtt^^^"^FiK(^^a^^^ .»-^

ELENA LAO



Classified Proof

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snahomish County, Washinaton

HNANCE
AND

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Snohomish County

Council will hoid a public hearing to constdec proposed Ordinance
22-071 on January 4, 2023, at the hour at 10:30 a.m. In the Henrv
M. Jackson Room, 8th Floor, Robert J, Drewel Building, 3000
Rockefeller, Everett, Washington, in conjunction with a remo-te
meeting platform via the following Zoom link:

Zppm^Webinar Information:
Join online at httRS:/,'zoom.usfl/94846a50772

or by tetephone call 1-253-21587820r 1-301-7)5a592
PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 22.071

RELATING TO THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY FLOOD DAMAGE
REDUCTION GRANT PROGRAM: AUTHORIZING THE

IMENT NO.2 FOR
FRENCH SLOUGH FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
WHEREAS, the County has established a Flood Damage

Reduclion Grant Program under which it provides grant funds for
the repair of certain facilities owned, operated, and/or maintained
by special purpose flood control districts, such as the French
Slough Flood Control District ("the Dislrict"), and

WHEREAS, the District manages its fiood control and protection
facilities to improve farming and use of agricultura! land along
Snohomish County rivers and to drain ftood waters after major
ftoods and the Snohomish County CouncH ("County Council")
recognizes the importance of repairing damage to these flood
controi and proteciion facilities; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Oistricf, as authonzed through
Ordinance No. 21-017. entered info an Interloca) Agreement to
provide grant funding to the District for the District's Lower Pilchuck
Levee Rehatelitation project; and

WHEREAS, through a first t-imendment to the inleriocal
Agreement dated December 3, 2021, the County and the Disthct
extended the expiration date or the Interlocal Agreement to
December 31, 2022, and

the County and the District wish to extend the
expiration date or the (nterlocal Agreemeni to December 31, 2023,
throuah Amendment No. 2: and

WHEREAS. Amendment No. 2 also authorizes the Director of
the Snohamish County Departmeni of Consen/ation and Natural
Resources to aoorove and execute a written amendment with the
Dislricl lo eKtend or renew the Interlocal Agreement for up [o one
additional one-year term; and

WHEREAS, the County Council held a public hearing on
.. 2022, to hear public comment and consider approving

Arnendment No. 2 of the French Slough Flood Control Districl
Interlocal Agreement.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:
1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing

recitals as findings of fact and conclusions as if set forth in fuil
herein.

Section 2. The County Council auttiorizes the County Executive
to execute Amendment No 2 to the Interlocal Agreement betv/een
Snohomish County anci French Slough Flood Control District for
Flood Damaae Reduclion in the form set forth as Exhibit A hereto.
Al the hearing, Council may consider additional alternatives/
amendments to the proposed ordinance,
Where_to_Get Copies of the Proposed Ordinance: Copies of the full
ordinance an3-re1ated doc'umentatioh are available upon request
by calling the Snohomish County Council Office at (425) 388-3494,
1-800-5G2-4367 X3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339, or by e mailing
Contact,Council@snoco.oi
Website Access: The ordinance and related documents can be
accessed through the Council's website at
https.V/snohomishJegjstar.com/Legislation.aspx (Fiie 2022-1189) or
htlps://snohomishcountyAfa.gov/2134/Councjl-Hearings-Ca!endaf--

Hearings Calendar.

Proofed by Phillips, Linda, 12/22/2022 02:40:35 pm Page: 2



Classified Proof

Public Testimony: Al! interested persons may lestify concerning the
above-descnbed matter at the time and place indicated above or
by remote participation in the meeting. Writ-ten testimony is
encouraged and may be sent to Snohomish Counly Councii, 3000

er Avenue, M/S 609, Everett, WA 98201, faxed to
425 388-.3496, or e-mailed to con1act.councii@snoco.org.
Submitting testimony 24 hours prior lo the hearing wilt ensure
copies are provided to Councfi and appropriate staff in advance of
the 1-iearing.
Anierican_Disabiliiies Act Notice: Accommodations for persons with

are available upon request. Please mafce arrangemenls
one week prior to the hearing by calling Elena Laa at 425-388-
3494, 1-800-562-43G7 x3494~. TDD •1-800-877-8339. or e-mail
elena.fao@snoco.org.
DATED this 14th day of December, 2022.
/s/ Elena Lao
Asst Clerk of the Council
107027
Published: December21. 2022. EDH968575

Proofed by Phillips, Linda, 12/22/2022 02:40:35 pm Page: 3


